
Request for Legislative Action 

November 22, 2022 eRLA #735 Page 1 of 4 

Completed by County Counselor’s Office 

Action Requested: Ordinance Res.Ord No.: 5704 

Sponsor(s): Theresa Galvin Legislature Meeting Date: 11/28/2022 

Introduction 

Action Items: ['Authorize', 'Transfer'] 

Project/Title: 

Transferring Funds, and Awarding a contract for Park Road Maintenance, to Superior Bowen Asphalt of 
Kansas City, Missouri under the terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid 112-22. 

Request Summary 

Working with the Purchasing Department, Parks + Rec developed plans and specifications for bidding 
through Bonfire for a contractor to perform much needed repair and replacement of asphalt roads in 
Fleming Park. 

The scope of the work includes full depth repair with new asphalt surface for NE County Park Road that 
leads into Prairie Lee Lake (approximately .6-mile roadway section) and for Liggett Cove Road 
(approximately 1.4 miles) located at Lake Jacomo. Additionally, the bid includes approximately 1.2 miles 
of 2” mill and overlay work and approximately 1.4 miles of crack sealing and minor repair on the 
remainder of Liggett Cove Road/East Park Road. 

There were thirty-one email invitations sent out through Bonfire to prospective vendors; there were 
nineteen document takers and three submissions meeting all qualifications of the bid.  Superior Bowen 
Asphalt of Kansas City, Missouri submitted the lowest and best bid, in the amout $2,001,135.47, 
including a 5% force account (contingency).  Funding for this project is in the 2022 capital budget:  013-
1608-58040.  Superior Bowen has performed several projects for Jackson County Public Works and they 
have consistently provided excellent quality work while staying in budget. 

Pursuant to Section 1054 of the Jackson County Code, Chapter 10 Purchasing, the Director of Parks + 
Rec and the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommend that a contract be awarded to Superior 
Bowen as the lowest and best bidder.  

Parks + Rec request that: 
1. The County Executive is authorized to execute a construction contract with Superior Bowen in the
amount of $2,001,135.47.
2. The Director of Finance and Purchasing be authorized to encumber funds to cover the costs of this
contract.
3. The Director of Parks + Rec be authorized to approve adjustments in the construction contract, to
the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County.

Ord. #5704
Sponsor: Theresa Cass Galvin
Date: November 28, 2022



Request for Legislative Action 

November 22, 2022 eRLA #735 Page 2 of 4 

Contact Information 

Department: Parks + Rec Submitted Date: 11/16/2022 

Name: Kay Norris Email: knorris@jacksongov.org 

Title: Administrative Assistant, Park 
Operations 

Phone: 816-503-4824

Budget Information 

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $2,001,136 

Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $   0 

Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $2,001,136 

Is it transferring fund? Yes 

Transferring Fund From: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

013 (County 
Improvement Fund) 

9999 (*) 32810 (Undesignated 
Fund Balance) 

$108,786 

Transferring Fund To: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

013 (County 
Improvement Fund) 

1608 (Construction 
Services) 

58040 (Roads & 
Highways) 

$108,786 

Prior Legislation 

Prior Ordinances 

Ordinance: Ordinance date: 

Prior Resolution 

Resolution: Resolution date: 

20685 May 24, 2021 

Purchasing 

Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of 
supplies, materials, equipment or services? 

Yes 

Chapter 10 Justification: Formal Bid 

Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed: Yes 

Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received: Yes 

Have all required attachments been included in 
this RLA? 

Yes 



Request for Legislative Action 

November 22, 2022 eRLA #735 Page 3 of 4 

Compliance 

Certificate of Compliance 

In Compliance 

Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program 

Reviewed for Goals: 

MBE:   9.50% 

WBE:  11.70% 

VBE:   .00% Voluntary 

Prevailing Wage 

Construction projects over $75000 ['Separate bid'] 

Fiscal Information 

 Funds sufficient for this appropriation and/or transfer are available from the source indicated on
the budget information tab.

 There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the
expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered.



Request for Legislative Action 

November 22, 2022 eRLA #735 Page 4 of 4 

History 

Submitted by Parks + Rec requestor: Kay Norris on 11/16/2022. Comments: 

Approved by Department Approver Susan I. Kinnaman on 11/16/2022 3:18:44 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 11/17/2022 10:44:31 AM. Comments: 

Returned for more information by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 11/17/2022 12:23:26 
PM. Comments:  A CUP for Superior Bowen has not been submitted to the Compliance Review Office for 
review/approval of MBE and WBE goals.  Please submit the CUP for review. 

Submitted by Requestor Kay D. Norris on 11/18/2022 7:45:40 AM. Comments:  11/18/2022   The CUP 
has been updated by the vendor.  kn 

Approved by Department Approver Susan I. Kinnaman on 11/18/2022 8:07:34 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 11/18/2022 10:51:36 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 11/18/2022 11:22:39 AM. Comments: 

Approved by Budget Office Approver Mark Lang on 11/18/2022 1:47:55 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Executive Office Approver Sylvya Stevenson on 11/18/2022 3:30:49 PM. Comments: 

Approved by Counselor's Office Approver Katherine Henry on 11/22/2022 1:36:58 PM. Comments: 



Date: November 18, 2022 ORD #
eRLA ID #: 735 

Org Code/Description Object Code/Description From To

013 County Improvement Fund

9999 - 32810 Undesignated Fund Balance 108,786$      -$  

1608 Construction Services 58040 Roads & Highways 108,786        

108,786$      108,786$      

PC#

Org Code/Description Object Code/Description

013 County Improvement Fund

1608 Construction Services 58040 Roads & Highways 2,001,136$   

2,001,136$   

Budget Office

Not to Exceed

Fiscal Note:
Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.   

Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget

Page 1 of 1

5704

mlang
Approved



JACKSON COUNTY 
Parks + Rec 
 
22807 Woods Chapel Road Michele Newman, Director 
Blue Springs, Missouri 64015 (816) 503-4800 
MakeYourDayHere.com Fax: (816) 795-1234 
 

 
Frank White, Jr., County Executive 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Barbara Casamento, Administrator, Purchasing Department 
 
FROM: John Johnson, Supt. Park Operations  
 
DATE: November 16, 2022 
 
SUBJECT: Recommendation - Bid No. 112-22 Parks Road Maintenance Project 

 
Working with the Purchasing Department, Parks + Rec developed plans and 
specifications for bidding through Bonfire for a contractor to perform much needed 
repair and replacement of asphalt roads in Fleming Park. 

 
The scope of the work includes full depth repair with new asphalt surface for NE County 
Park Road that leads into Prairie Lee Lake (approximately .6-mile roadway section) 
and for Liggett Cove Road (approximately 1.4 miles) located at Lake Jacomo. 
Additionally, the bid includes approximately 1.2 miles of 2” mill and overlay work and 
approximately 1.4 miles of crack sealing and minor repair on the remainder of Liggett 
Cove Road/East Park Road.  
 
There were thirty-one email invitations sent out through Bonfire to prospective 
vendors; there were nineteen document takers and three submissions meeting all 
qualifications of the bid.  A summary of the bid pricing is as follows, including a 5% 
project force account (contingency) for each bid: 

 
Superior Bowen Asphalt Co.  Kansas City, MO $2,001,135.47 
Amino Brothers Co.   Kansas City, KS $2,121,947.86 
McConnell and Assoc.  North KC, MO $2,283,168.04 
 
The engineers estimate for the base bid and alternate, with a 5% force account, was 
$2,023,918.79. Parks + Rec recommends awarding the contract to the lowest bid of the 
three qualified bids received, Superior Bowen, for $2,001,135.47. 

 
Superior Bowen has performed several projects for Jackson County Public Works and 
they have consistently provided excellent quality work while staying in budget. 

 
Funding for this project is in the 2022 capital budget:  013-1608-58040. 

 
Please advise if you have questions or need additional information.  Thank you. 
  



Invitation to Bid No. 112-22

Road Maintenance Project

Attachment B - Quote Sheet

No Description Qty Unit Unit Price Total Cost

Base Bid - Tudor Road and Liggett Cove Road

1 Mobilization 1 LS 126,300.00$           126,300.00$             

Tudor Road

2 Mill Existing Asphalt (6 inches) (Road) 8680 SY 7.30$                       63,364.00$               

3 2" APWA-KC Type 3-01 Asphalt Surface Course 8680 SY 9.00$                       78,120.00$               

4 4" APWA-KC Type 1-01 Asphalt Base Course (Road) 8680 SY 18.70$                     162,316.00$             

5 9" Compacted Subgrade 8680 SY 2.00$                       17,360.00$               

6 Pavement Marking (Road) 9810 LF 0.35$                       3,433.50$                 

7 Stabilized Site Entrance 1 EA 3,500.00$               3,500.00$                 

8 8" HDPE Perforated Subdrain 450 LF 45.60$                     20,520.00$               

9 8" HDPE Storm Pipe 73 LF 45.60$                     3,328.80$                 

10 Silt Fence 2140 LF 4.80$                       10,272.00$               

11 Erosion Control Wattles 1149 LF 4.80$                       5,515.20$                 

Liggett-Cove Road

12 Mill Existing Asphalt (6 inches) (Road) 17385 SY 7.30$                       126,910.50$             

13 Remove Existing Aspahlt Base (5 inches) (Road) 17385 SY 4.50$                       78,232.50$               

14 2" APWA-KC Type 3-01 Asphalt Surface Course 17385 SY 9.00$                       156,465.00$             

15 4" APWA-KC Type 1-01 Asphalt Base Course (Road) 17385 SY 18.70$                     325,099.50$             

16 5" Fill Placemet (MoDOT Type 5 Aggregate to bring up to grade) 17385 SY 7.20$                       125,172.00$             

17 9" Compacted Subgrade (including the thickness of the new fill) 17385 SY 2.00$                       34,770.00$               

18 Edge of Roadway Swale 1000 LF 18.90$                     18,900.00$               

19 Stabilized Site Entrance 2 EA 3,500.00$               7,000.00$                 

20 Silt Fence 3215 LF 4.80$                       15,432.00$               

21 Erosion Control Wattles 1936 LF 4.80$                       9,292.80$                 

22 Pavement Marking (Road) 26800 LF 0.35$                       9,380.00$                 

23 Allowance #1 - Stabilization Edge of Roadway and Culvert Outlet 1 LS 7,550.00$               7,550.00$                 

SUBTOTAL 1,408,233.80$         

Contingency Allowance (20%) 281,646.76$             

Base Bid + Contingency Allowance 1,689,880.56$         

TOTAL, Base Bid (Single Mobilization included) 1,689,880.56$         

 



Invitation to Bid No. 112-22

Road Maintenance Project

Attachment B - Quote Sheet

BID ALTERNATE #1 - East Park Road

24 Mobilzation 1 LS 7,450.00$               7,450.00$                 

East Park Road

25 Asphalt Seal Cracking (Road) 19230 SY 0.60$                       11,538.00$               

26 Asphalt Patching - Full Depth with Removals (Road) 5000 SY 53.15$                     265,750.00$             

27 2" Mill and Overlay (Road) 16150 SY 12.45$                     201,067.50$             

28 Pavement Marking (Road) 45400 LF 0.26$                       11,804.00$               

TOTAL, Bid Alt #1 (Single Mobilization included) 497,609.50$             

Base Bid + Bid Alt #1 (with Mobilization) 1,905,843.30$         

Contingency Allowance (20%) 381,168.66$             

 Base Bid and Bid Alt #1 and Contingency Allowance 2,287,011.96$         

Assumptions:

1. Doesn't include design, testing and permitting

2. Pavement subgrade will need to be reconditioned

3. Pavement sections are assumed to be 6 inches of asphalt with

a portion having 5 inches of MoDOT Type 5 Aggregate

4. Work areas will be closed to traffic









































Mathew Bowen
Superior Bowen Asphalt Co., LLC

9.5 11.7

KMBartle
Approved

KMBartle
Text Box
9.5%

KMBartle
Text Box
11.7%

KMBartle
Text Box
0%



KMBartle
Accepted

KMBartle
Accepted

KMBartle
Accepted

KMBartle
Accepted



KMBartle
Accepted

KMBartle
Text Box
State of KS

KMBartle
Rejected

KMBartle
Text Box
State of MO and KCMO lapsed - State of KS is valid  KMB  11/17/22

KMBartle
Accepted

KMBartle
Accepted

KMBartle
Accepted








